
Number: PL-541 
Date:  June 8, 2020 
Subject:      NPA 813 and 656 All-Services Overlay (Florida) 
Related Previous Planning Letters:      None 

General Description 
On March 31, 2020 the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) in Docket No. 20190196-TP, 
approved an all-services distributed overlay as the relief method for the 813 NPA. On April 10, 
2020, the PSC filed PAA Order PSC-2020-0098-PAA-TP. On May 4, 2020, the Consummating 
Order, Order No. PSC-2020-0134-CO-TP was filed and Order No. PSC-2020-0098-PAA-TP 
became final.  The 813 NPA currently serves the greater metropolitan area of Tampa and also 
includes cities Oldsmar, Temple Terrace, Plant City and Zephyrhills. The 813 NPA serves 
mainly the Hillsborough and Pasco counties. The new 656 NPA will serve the same geographic 
area currently served by the existing 813 NPA. Additionally, the order specifies that central 
office codes in the 656 NPA will be available for assignment only when all assignable prefixes in 
the 813 area code have been assigned. 

Implementation of Relief Plan 

Implementation of the 813/656 NPA overlay is as follows: 

Time Date 
Start of Network 
Preparation/Customer Education October 16, 2020 

Start of permissive 10-digit dialing 12:01 AM ET April 17, 2021 

End of permissive dialing and start 
of mandatory 10-digit dialing  12:01 AM ET October 16, 2021 

Earliest new NPA central office 
code activation date* - November 16, 2021 

Earliest date central office codes in 
the new 656 NPA may be ordered 
through NANPA** 

- September 11, 2021 

* In service Date of the New 656 NPA Overlay
** CO codes in 656 available only when all assignable CO codes in 813 NPA are 
assigned. 

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial calls within the overlay area on either 
a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After the permissive period 
ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.   
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Central Office Code Listings and NPA Maps 
A rate center map of the 813/656 NPA overlay is attached.  Since NXX information may change 
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG Routing 
Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information.  Information in the LERG 
Routing Guide and NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from Telecom 
Routing Administration, at 732-699-6700. 

Dialing Plan 
Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing on October 16, 2021, the dialing 
plan for the 813 and 656 NPAs will be as follows: 

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan 

Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or  

Foreign NPA (FNPA) 

10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)* 

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

Operator Services 
Credit card, collect, third party 

HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

      *1+10 digit permissible at each service provider’s discretion  
 

Network Testing 
All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 656 NPA has been activated 
throughout their networks prior to November 16, 2021. The test number to verify the routing to 
the 656 NPA will be in service beginning August 16, 2021 through December 16, 2021. The test 
number to verify the routing to the 656 NPA is: 656-656-1656. A recorded announcement will 
indicate the test call has been successfully completed.  

General Information 

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities. 
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation 
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of individual 
service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will occur exactly 
as described herein. 

Contact Information 
General questions regarding the relief of the NPA 813 should be directed to Heidi Wayman - 
NANPA, on 571-363-3824.  Questions of a technical nature should be directed to the NPA 
coordinator of the appropriate service provider.   

 
Attached is a list of service provider and contact information that is provided to assist in the 
implementation of the relief plan described herein.  Because this information is subject to change, 
NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list. 
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SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS: 

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE E-MAIL 

Frank Diaz ABC Paging 305-220-6979 albert@abcpaging.net  

Roman Shpount Advanced Telecom 
Solutions 240-847-0500 rshpount@turbobridge.com  

Roseann Kendall Airus  312-878-4160 rkendall@airustel.com  

Norman Lee American Messaging 972-353-1835 norman.lee@americanmessaging.net  

Sharon Poer AT&T 256-744-7105 sharon.poer@att.com  

Robert Brezina Bandwidth.Com 919-297-1072 
rbrezina@bandwidth.com and 

codeadmin@bandwidth.com 

Harold Barr Barr Tell USA 516-708-0111 halbarr@gmail.com  

Kim Campbell Birch (Astro Tel) 478-405-3832 Kim.Campbell@fusionconnect.com  

Phoau Xiong Brightlink Communications 404-334-1172 Phoua.xiong@brightlink.com  

Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.schmitz@centurylink.com 

Allyson Blevins Charter Communications 314-394-9852 allyson.blevins@charter.com  

Sam Shiffman Commio 737-867-5000 sam@gocommio.com  

Henry Pfeiffer Coretel 864-906-4634 henry@coretel.net  

Michael Crown Fractel 321-499-1001 mike@fractel.net  

Judy Geise Frontier 214-724-7719 Judy.geise@ftr.com  

Julie Sell Frontier 260-461-3449 Julie.sell@ftr.com  

Angie Dilkes Frontier 812-663-0626 Angie.dilkes@ftr.com 

Sheri Pressler Frontier 260-461-3475 Sheri.pressler@ftr.com  

Ellen Washbon Frontier 585-777-1165 Ellen.washbon@ftr.com  

Marilyn Millender HD Carrier 716-832-9848 info@quadtelecomconsulting.com   

Debra Wymore Intrado (West Telecom) 469-727-1636 dlwymore@west.com  

Timothy Meade Invoxio 239-990-0010 tim@invoxio.com 

Kathy Michaud Level 3 972-759-9125 Kathy.michaud@level3.com 

Douglas Osborne Local Access 570-709-5525 dosborne@localaccessllc.com  
Jill Smith Matrix Telecom 214-254-3857 Jill.smith@lingo.com  

Frances Hill Mosaic Networx 415-813-3841 frances@mosaicnetworx.com  

Bryan Bethea Onvoy (Inteliquent) 312-380-4549 Bryan.bethea@inteliquent.com  

Jami Perez Peerless 312-766-1524 jperez@peerlessnetwork.com  

Desiree Apodaca RCLEC 720-863-7818 desiree.apodaca@rclec.com  

Karen Riepenkroger Sprint/T-Mobile 913-315-8546 Karen.S.Riepenkroger@t-mobile.com  

Shaunna Forshee Sprint/T-Mobile 913-315-9108 Shaunna.L.forshee@t-mobile.com  

Troy Guichard T-Mobile 972-464-3694 Troy.Guichard@t-mobile.com  

Rebecca Jefferson T-Mobile 813-830-5542 Rebecca.Jefferson@T-Mobile.com  
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Sarah Halko Telnyx 312-270-8124 sarah@telnyx.com  

Mike Ray Terra Nova  941-600-0207 mike@tntelecom.net  

Craig Wilkins USA Mobility 972-801-0207 craig.wilkins@spok.com  

Chanda Brown Verizon 908-559-2339 Chanda.vyas2@verizonwireless.com 

Laura Dalton Verizon 914-821-9686 Laura.r.Dalton@verizon.com 

Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-3662 Dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com 

Cameron Nutter VoIPStreet 412-326-3019 cameronn@voipinnovations.com  

Michael Ortega  Vonage Network 703-304-8288  michael.ortega@vonage.com  

Ryan Rapolti Voxbeam 407-965-1077 rrapolti@voxbeam.com  

Erla Erlingsdottir Wide Voice 702-913-1084 erlae@widevoice.com  

Edward Webber Windstream 585-340-2854 edward.webber@windstream.com  

Scott Terry Windstream 501-748-5397 scott.a.terry@windstream.com  

Susan Otto WOW Internet 706-634-1600 susan.otto@wowinc.com  

Scotty DeLong WOW Internet 812-437-2287 Scotty.delong@wowinc.com  

Amy Freund YMAX 267-424-4400 Amy.freund@ymaxcorp.com 
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